

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p><u>WPCRL No. 1285 of 2025</u>  <u><b>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</b></u></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Mr. Saurabh Kumar Pandey, learned counsel for the petitioners.</li> <li>2. Mr. Sandeep Sharma, learned A.G.A. with Mrs. Rangoli Purohit, learned Brief Holder for the State.</li> <li>3. Mr. Lalit Sharma, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India for respondent no. 2.</li> <li>4. Learned A.G.A. placed before this court certain documents with regard to the assets of respondent no. 6, however there is no reference that these assets was disclosed by the said incumbent before the Income Tax authorities. Rule 22 of Uttarakhand Government Servant Conduct Rules, 2002 clearly provides that no Government shall except with the previous knowledge of the appropriate authority, acquire or dispose of any immovable property by lease, mortgage, purchase, sale, gift or otherwise, either in his own name or in the name of any member of his family.</li> <li>5. The question is whether Rule 22 is being followed in every department or not.</li> <li>6. Since the parties have not filed their affidavits, in such an eventuality the State should inform whether Rule 22 of the aforesaid Rules are being followed or not in each and every department.</li> <li>7. Let the State may get instructions from the Chief Secretary in this regard.</li> <li>8. Apart from this, by Annexure-5 the petitioner has disclosed the assets of respondent no. 7 but there is no instruction from the State in this regard in such view of the matter let the State counsel may also get instructions in reference to the assets of respondent no. 7 as mentioned in Annexure-5.</li> <li>9. Put up this matter on 18.02.2026.</li> <li>10. Since learned counsel for respondent nos. 6 and 7 are not present, in such an eventuality both the</li> </ol>

			<p>respondents shall remain present in court along with the details of their assets.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>(Rakesh Thapliyal, J.)</b> 13.02.2026</p> <p>PR</p>
--	--	--	---

--	--	--	--