

| SL. No. | Date | Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures | COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS  |
|---------|------|--|--|
|         |      |  | <p data-bbox="691 331 997 365"><u>WPCRL No. 1285 of 2025</u></p> <p data-bbox="691 369 1189 414"><b><u>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u></b></p> <ol data-bbox="691 459 1484 1881" style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Mr. Saurabh Kumar Pandey, learned counsel for the petitioners.</li> <li>2. Mr. Vijay Khanduri, learned Brief Holder for the State.</li> <li>3. Mr. K.P. Upadhyay, learned Sr. Advocate assisted by Mr. Sandeep Kothari, learned counsel for the respondents no. 6 and 7.</li> <li>4. Learned Sr. Advocate for the respondent has apprised to this Court that taking cognizance in the instant writ petition is in fact being misused by both the petitioners namely Dinesh Kumar and Narendra Kumar Sharma. He shown certain newspaper extracts regarding derogatory remarks by the petitioners against respondent no. 6 and 7 though the matter is subjudice before this Court.</li> <li>5. Prima facie, it appears that giving statement of the petitioners in the social media platform amount to interference with the court proceedings, therefore, this Court takes serious note of it.</li> <li>6. Let both the petitioner may file their separate affidavit, whether any such statement was given on the social media platform and if yes, what was their intention and purpose. The petitioners shall also explain why they have given such statement on the social media platform when the matter is subjudice before this Court.</li> <li>7. Let the respondents no. 6 and 7 may also file their affidavit within two weeks giving details of their assets moveable and immovable. They shall also inform whether they have furnished the details of their assets periodically in terms of Rule 22 of the Uttarakhand Government Servants Rules, 2002 to their appointing authority.</li> <li>8. List on 23.03.2026.</li> <li>9. Personal appearance of respondents no.6 and 7 for the time being is exempted.</li> </ol> <p data-bbox="1093 1926 1468 2004" style="text-align: right;"><b>(Rakesh Thapliyal, J.)</b><br/>25.02.2026</p> <p data-bbox="691 2011 742 2045">SKS</p> |

|   |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|
| . |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|